

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

BY AUTHORITY

Ν	О.	25

Tuesday 2nd August

1998

EXTRA- ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice No. 51 to 56

[113]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

<u>COMMISSION</u>

BY SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ALEX BARTLETT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section 1 of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, ALEX BARTLETT to be Commissioner for Oaths for Solomon Islands for the period of two years.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands the 17th day of July one thousand nine hundred and ninety eight.

> (G.J.B. Muria) CHIEF JUSTICE

137

2

[114]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

BY SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ROSELYN TAPALIA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section 1 of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, ROSELYN TAPALIA to be Commissioner for Oaths for Solomon Islands for the period of two years.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands the 17th day of July one thousand nine hundred and ninety eight.

> (G.J.B. Muria) CHIEF JUSTICE

THE NURSING COUNCIL ACT 1987 (No. 13 of 1987)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE NURSING COUNCIL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 and paragraphs 1 (1) and (2) of the Nursing Council Act, 1987, the Minister hereby appoints

A. N. PNUFIMANA to be Chairman; E. DAIWO to be Deputy Chairman; and S. SIKIHI W. MANEPOLO J. AENGARI A. LAPO N. THOA J. MUAKI J. TEMA

to be members of the Nursing Council of Solomon Islands for a period of three (3) years with effect form the date hereof.

The appointment of all members to the Council in 1993 is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of April 1998

DICKSON WARAKOHIA Minister of Health and Medical Services

139

[115]

[116]

THE TOWN AND PLANNING ACT 1979

(No. 22 of 1979)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE CENTRAL PROVINCE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred under the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning Act, 1979, and in accordance with the advice of the Provincial Executive, I, JACKSON PIASI, Minister of Lands, do hereby appoint -

> PETER MANETIVA to be Chairman; JAMES VAUKEI to be Vice-Chairman; and FRANCIS PITABELAMA EMMANUEL RAMAE EZEKIEL RAFEASI HENRY TALASASA

to be members of the Central Province Town and Country Planning Board for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this second day of July 1998.

JACKSON PIASI Minister of Lands and Housing

[117]

. . . .

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1979 (No. 22 of 1979)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE MALAITA PROVINCE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by paragraphs 1(2) and 2 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning Act, 1979 and acting in accordance with the advice of the Malaita Provincial Executive, I JACKSON PIASI, MInister of Lands and Housing, do hereby appoint -

> (a) WILFRED ATOMEA to be Chairman JEZRIEL D IROILALO to be Deputy Chairman; and JACK PISU BENTLEY SAMUEL CHARLES FOX JOHN GARO TANI TAGILI FR. MOROSINI LOUIS PHILIP MANAKAKO

to be members of the Malaita Province Town and Country Planning Board with effect from the date hereof.

(b) SENIOR PHYSICAL PLANNING OFFICER

to be the Secretary to the Board.

Dated at Honiara this twenty third day of July 1998.

JACKSON PIASI Minister of Lands and Housing

141

ì